

#### **Request for** Quotation

RFQ NUMBER

DEP14832

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Kachel

NOV 2 4 2009

VENDOR

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED TEI	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
11/22/	<del></del>				7054
BID OPENING DATE:	01/14/		BID		L:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001	1 RECLAMATION:		962-73 ON OF LAND & OTH	ER PROPERTIES	
	WEST VIRGINI IS SOLICITIN CONTRACT TO RECLAMATION AS THE "RACH FARMINGTON,	A DEPARTME G BIDS FRO PROVIDE AL OF A 17-AC EL REFUSE WEST VIRGI	NIA, (MARION CO.	TAL PROTECTION, RACTORS FOR A RIALS FOR THE E PROJECT KNOWN OJECT LOCATED IN	
	12/15/09 a I REQUIRED TO MANDATORY PR THE BID. NO BIDDER. ALS	0:00 AM. ATTEND THI E-BID SHAL ONE PERSO O, PREBIDS	ALL INTERESTED P	URE TO ATTEND TH UALIFICATION OF MORE THAN ONE TENSIVE FOOT	
	POTENTIAL BI OFFICIAL DOO PRE-BID. FA REPRESENTATI IN DISQUALIF ACCEPT ANY O	DDERS TO C UMENT VERI ILURE TO P VE NAME ON ICATION OF THER DOCUM	FYING ATTENDANCE ROVIDE YOUR COMP THE ATTENDANCE THE BID. THE SENTATION TO VERI	ILL SERVE AS THE AT THE MANDATOR' ANY AND SHEET WILL RESULTATE WILL NOT FY ATTENDANCE.	
	COMPLETED THE SHEET. THE WILL NOT ASS	E INFORMAT PURCHASING UME ANY RE OMPLETE TH	BLE FOR ENSURING ION REQUIRED ON DIVISION AND TH SPONSIBILITY FOR E PRE-BID ATTEND	THE ATTENDANCE ? E STATE AGENCY A BIDDER'S ANCE SHEET. IN	WV PURCHASING DIVISION
SIGNATURE	$\sim$	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COM ITELEPHONE	NDITIONS     DATE	
$\bigcup Q$	min J. U	an			01/14/10
TITLE		EIN ( 55_	0580174		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
ى د	CLELOLY	<u> </u>	ODOT14	<del></del>	ED WENDOD!

### GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- **4.** All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- **12. BANKRUPTCY:** In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- **3.** Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **4.** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



## Request for Quotation

DEP14832

PAGE

2 م

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

NEW DOR

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TERI	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	IA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/22/									
BID OPENING DATE:		01/14/	2010	***************************************		BID	OPE	NING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	1BER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
					HAT ALL P D FAX NUM		L B	BIDDERS INCLUD	E
	THE ST LATE, PORTIO BIDDER PORTIO OF THE	ARTING BUT PR N OF T S WHO N OF T	TIME IOR T HE PR ARRIV HE PR ID, W	FOR O THE E-BID E AFT E-BID	THE PRE-B DISMISSA , WILL BE ER CONCLU	ID. BI L OF TH PERMIT SION OF ING ANY	DDE TED TH SU	) TO SIGN IN. HE TECHNICAL JBSEQUENT PART	
	FROM U ONTO C AND TU	O. RT. RN LEF	UTE 2 250/ T ON	50 NO 12 (D CO. R	AVEY'S RU	N ROAD) OCEED 1	. 4	E, TURN RIGHT CROSS BRIDGE MILES TO THE	
	OFFICE PH. 30 FEE.	AML&R 4-926-	, 601 0485 T MUS	57TH UPON T BE	ST., SE, PAYMENT O MADE BY C	CHARLE F \$25.0	STO 0 N	FROM WVDEP, DN, WV 25304, NON-REFUNDABLE DNEY ORDER.	
	EXHIBI	T 5				-			
	TATION REQUIR TO SUB WITH T BE SIG THE VE 1D, CH SUBMIT	FOR A ES EAC MIT AT HE BID NED AN NDOR'S APTER THE S	PUBL H VEN THE . TH D SUB COMP 21 OF	IC IM DOR T SAME E ENC MITTE LIANC THE PURC ISQUA	PROVEMENT HAT SUBMI TIME AN A LOSED PUR D WITH TH E WITH TH WEST VIRG HASING AF LIFICATIO	CONSTR TS A BI FFIDAVI CHASING E BID A E PROVI INIA CO FIDAVIT N OF SU	UCT D F AF AS E SIO DE. WI	TH THE BID BID.	
SIGNATURE )		711	<u> </u>	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TI				0.1 / 1.1 / 1.0
Q JOW	W/	. Ulw	_/\			TELEPHONE 30	)4-92		01/14/10
TITLE S	ecretar	У	(אוי	55 <b>-</b>	0580174			ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER
DEP14832

132

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

			•
٠			
			١
ï			
٠		٠.	
:			
٠		٠.	
٠			
۰			
•			
٠			
•		٠.	
٠			
٠	۳		
;			
•			•
•			

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTEI	D	TER	MS OF SALI	Ē	SHIP VIA	F	.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/22/2								
BID OPENING DATE:		01/14/			BII	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UN	IT PRICE	AMOUNT
W I E	ITHIN S REC	365 C EIVED. ED PUR	ALEND/ UNL	AR DA ESS O	IS CONTRACT IS YS AFTER THE NO THERWISE SPECIF R WILL BE CONSI	TICE TO	PROCEED FULLY	
R N S W	IGHT OTICE UPPLI	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE HE SPE	CEL THE VENI	HIS C DOR I N INF	ECTOR OF PURCHA ONTRACT IMMEDIA F THE MATERIALS ERIOR QUALITY O S OF THE BID AN	TELY UPO OR WORK OR DO NOT	N WRITTE Manship Conform	N .
T RA	HE HI ATES O WES	GHER O AS EST T VIRG	F THE ABLISH Inia (	U.S. HED F CODE	CTOR OR SUBCONT DEPARTMENT OF OR MARION COUNT 21-5A, ET,SEQ. APPLY TO THIS	LABOR MI Y, PURSU	NIMUM WA ANT	
I   R O	NTERE EQUIR R IN	ED BY Any am	PAYME STATE ERICA	ENTS LAW) N INS	RENCES MADE TO DUE (EXCEPT FOR CONTAINED IN T TITUTE OF ARCHI TRACT ARE HEREE	ANY INT HIS CONT TECTS DO	EREST RACT CUMENTS	
A A	CERT LL OF	IFICAT	E FROM	1 WOR	VENDOR IS REC KERS' COMPENSAT ED BELOW WILL E	ION IF S	UCCESSFU	
OI	F COM	MERCIA CE OF	L GENE CONTR	RAL ACT. THE	SFUL VENDOR SHA LIABILITY INSUR UNLESS OTHERWI MINIMUM AMOUNT	ANCE PRI SE SPECI OF INSU	OR TO FIED IN	
SIGNATURE A		$\sim \alpha$		SEE REV	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	ONDITIONS	lDA'	TE
l \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	my>	-\\\\\	an		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	04-925-025		01/14/10
TITLE Sect	retary	() TFE	:in )	55-(	0580174	AD	DRESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

**DEP14832** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTE	NTION OF:
	*********

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

Patrician de la companya de la comp			4		
DATE PRI		RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE		2010	DID	OPENING TIME 01	. 7 ODM
	01/17/	CAT			:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	COVERAGE REC	UIRED IS \$	250,000.		
	( ) BUILDER	S RISK INS	URANCE: SUCCESS	FUL VENDOR SHALL	
				ISK INSURANCE IN	
	1	1	% OF THE AMOUNT	E .	
	(VV) POUDO	ETYE DEDG	EUT (EX) OF THE	TOTAL AMOUNT OF	
			ENT (5%) OF THE		
	L.	ł I		IRGINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL	
	i i	1 1	D AS A BID BOND.	E BOND AND LABOR/	
	l .	1 1	OF THE AMOUNT O		
	I			CERTIFIED CHECK,	
		l l	CREDIT, OR BOND	-	
		I I	1	O BUSINESS IN THE	
		1	. A LETTER OF C		
			ONLY BE ALLOWED		
	UNDER \$100,0	00. PERSO	NAL OR BUSINESS	CHECKS ARE NOT	
	ACCEPTABLE I	N LIEU OF	THE 5% BID BOND,	PERFORMANCE	
	BOND, OR LAB	OR/MATERIA	L BOND.		
	( ) MAINTEN	ANCE ROND.	A TWO (2) YEAR	MAINTENANCE	
		l t	I I	BE A REQUIREMENT	
	OF THE SUCCE	3 1	1	DE A REGULTERI	
	REV. 11/00				
	*******	*****	******	******	
	·				
	AMI CONTRACT	OR INFORMA	TION FORM OMB #1	N29-N119	
			1/2010) IS ATTAC		
			FORM TO OBTAIN		
	l l	1	E YOUR ELIGIBILI		
				ER 30 CFR 874.16.	
	IF THE ORIGI	NAL OMB #1	029-0119 IS NOT	ATTACHED TO THE	
	BIDDING DOCU	MENTS YOU	CAN CONTACT THE	AVS OFFICE AT	
•		I I SEE RE	 VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	NDITIONS	
SIGNATURE	wm J. Clar		TELEPHONE 30	4-925-0253 DATE (	01/14/10
TITLE	Secretary F	55-	-0580174		TO BE NOTED ABOVE
L	ocor Grary				



**ANDOR** 

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-925-0253

## Request for Quotation

DEP14832

,

PAGE

5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ØH-P TO

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

**\*709045227** 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	DATE PRINTED TE		TERMS OF SALE		SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/22/	2009						
BID OPENING DATE:		01/14/	2010		BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	800-64	3-9748	OR W	WW.AV	S.OSMRE.GOV		
	1					******	×
			CO	NTRAC	TORS LICENSE		
					DE 21-11-2 REQUI RFORM CONTRACTIN		
	STATE	MUST B	E LIC	ENSED		INIA CONTRACTORS	
	LICENS	E. AP	PLICA	TIONS	FOR A CONTRACTO	RS LICENSE MAY B IVISION OF LABOR	
	CAPITO	L COMP	LEX,	1900	KANAWHA BLVD. E, WV 25305, PH. 30	BLDG. 6,	
					DE 21-11-11 REQU	1.2	
		CTIVE	BIDDE	R TO	INCLUDE THE CONT		
1	BIDDER			E <b>:</b>			
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:	Gre	en Mountain Company	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	•
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE #:	wv002057	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	•
					WILL BE REQUIRED	TO FURNISH A R TO ISSUANCE OF	
	A PURC					W 10 1990WHCE OF	
				APP	LICABLE LAW		
					E CODE, PURCHASI INFORMATION PRO	NG DIVISION RULE	s
	"REQUE	ST FOR	QUOT	ATION	" ISSUED BY THE UTHORITY GOVERNI	PURCHASING	
	PROCUR		1 N E 3	ULE A	OIHUKIII GUVEKNI	MG 1HT2	
				OFF OF	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS	
SIGNATURE \	(	\_	<u> </u>	OLE: NEV		IDATE	01 /1 / /10
TITI E	my	) FE	lax				01/14/10
Se	ecretary	U	<u> </u>	55-	0580174	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

TIŢLE

Secretary

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14832

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

DATE PRIN	ITED	TEF	RMS OF SAI	LŒ	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/22	/2009						
BID OPENING DATE		01/14/	2010		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QU	ANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
*						TION MANUALS, OF	
						WHICH CONTRADIC	
			1			OM THE SOURCES A	AS
			THE	ABOVE	PARAGRAPH IS V	OID AND OF NO	1
	EFFEC.	Τ.					
	(1) N	OTICE T	O PRO	CEED:			
		THE C	ONSTR	UCTIO	N WORK SPECIFIE	D HEREIN IS TO 1	BE
	COMPLI					TER THE OFFICIAL	
	NOTIC	E TO PR	OCEED	IS R	ECEIVED. IN TH	E EVENT THAT A	
	PRE-C	DNSTRUC	TION	CONFE	RENCE IS REQUIR	ED, THE NOTICE	ro
	1		1	1	l .	TABLISHED IN THE	=
	PRE-C	DNSTRUC	LION	CONFE	RENCE.		
	(2) G	UARANTE	E AND	MATN	TENANCE:	•	
			1		1	HIP AFFECTED BY	
	THE CO			1	l e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	RANTEE ESTABLISH	1FD
						IN THE ABSENCE (	· · · · •
					OM OR A SPECIAL	GUARANTEE	
	PROVIS	SION, T	HE WO	RK, B	OTH AS TO THE M	ATERIALS AND	
						FINAL PAYMENT I	BY
	THE CO	ONTRACT	OR BE	CONS	IDERED GUARANTE	ED BY THE	
	CONTRA	ACTOR F	OR ON	E YEA	R FROM THE DATE	OF THE ACCEPTAN	ICE
	OF THE	E WORK.	NEI	THER	THE FINAL ACCEP	TANCE NOR THE	
	l .				LIEVE THE CONTR		
	i .					TY MATERIALS, AN	
	1					ANTEE PERIOD SHA	<b>\LL</b>
	1			E EXP	ENSE OF THE CON	TRACTOR UPON	
	WRITTE	EN NOTI	1		, <sup>1</sup> 4 - 4 <sub>1</sub>		
		(B)				ANTEE PERIOD, T	
						TO THE CONDITION	IS
					F THE ACCEPTANC		
	1			1		WORKMANSHIP OF	
				1		VELOPS DURING TH	
				SHALL	RF CORRECTED B	Y THE CONTRACTOR	<b>C</b>
	AI ITS	S EXPEN	SE.				
N.	<u> </u>			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	I ONDITIONS	I
SIGNATURE \		. (10			TELEPHONE _	D/	ATE

55-0580174

304-925-0253

01/14/10

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14832

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

**\*709045227** 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET CHARLESTON WV 25304

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/22/2009 **BID OPENING DATE:** 01/14/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE (C) CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL (4) VENDOR TO: (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. (5) TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "RACHEL REFUSE & STRUCTURES" PROJECT. PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 35 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY POTESTA & ASSOCIATES, INC. (6) PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 01/14/10 TITLE Secretary 55-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NUDDA

SIGNATURE

Secketary

TITLE

**\*709045227** 

511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

**GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY** 

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

304-925-0253

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEP14832**  8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO	ATTENTIONOR
ADDRESS CONNESPONDENCE TO	WITCHIONOL

CHUCK BOWMAN <u> 304-558-2157</u>

ŏ

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. 11/22/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 01/14/2010 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT, QUANTITY UOP AMOUNT LINE ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS OF PAYMENT. IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. (7) APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THIS CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED IN THIS CONTRACT, Α. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROADS OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATIN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

55-0580174

TELEPHONE

304-925-0253

01/14/10

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NODNE

**\*709045227** 

511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

304-925-0253

#### **Request for** Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEP14832**  PAGE

9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	red		TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	/IA	F.	о.в.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/22/	2009									
BID OPENING DATE:			14/	2010			BID	OPENING	TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	Q	UANTITY		UOP	CAT.	ITEM NU	VIBER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
LINE		B. SFFF	OR CEQUIENT OF STATE	OOLIN PMENT PROJ E OF CITED EL PR ED, D ICATE ESSED OPER TH, B EMER	G OR OR ECTS, WEST ON O ODUCT RAWN, D OR ATION ASIC OR OT TATES ND IN	VENTILATI THE SUPPL PURSUANT VIRGINIA R AFTER J S" MEANS EXTRUDED OTHERWISE COMBINAT S, FROM S OXYGEN, E HER STEEL " MEANS T CLUDES AL	NG PLAN Y OF AN TO A C FOR WHI UNE 6, PRODUCT , FORGE SIMILA ION OF TEEL MA LECTRIC MAKING HE UNIT L TERRI	TS OR OT D MATERI ONTRACT CH BIDS 2001.  S ROLLED CAST, RLY PROCESS TWO OR MEDER THE FURNACE PROCESS ED STATE TORY, CO	THER TALS FOR WITH THE WERE  O, FORMED, CESSED, OR MORE OF HE OPEN E, S. ES OF ONTINENTAL	
		THE DWRITIPRODU A. T H G C	INIT IRE NG, ICTS HE XCE OTA IUND REA OST	ED ST CTOR AUTH IF: COST ED ON L CON RED D TER. IS T	ATES. OF THORIZE FOR E E TEN TRACT OLLAR FOR T HE VA	E PURCHAS THE USE  ACH CONTR TH OF ONE COST OR S (\$2,500	ING DEP OF FORE  ACT ITE PERCEN TWO THO .00), W ES OF T E STEEL	ARTMENT IGN STEE M USED D T (.1%) USAND FI HICHEVER HIS SECT	OOES NOT OF THE VE IS ION, THE	
	1	D N Q	ETE IOT IUAN	RMINE PRODU TITY	S THA CED I DR OT TO M	HERWISE A EET CONTR	ED STEE TED STA RE NOT ACT REQ	L MATERI TES IN S REASONAB UIREMENT	ALS ARE SUFFICIENT SLY	•
SIGNATURE			<u>Λ</u>		SEE RE\	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS	DATE	
/ 100	my	<u>), (</u>		<i>ν</i> Υ				<mark>-925-0253</mark>		01/14/10
TITLE Se	creta	ry V	FE	in ()	55-0	)580174	,	ADD	PRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for Quotation

DEP14832

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

TITLE

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304
304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA F.O.B. 11/22/2009 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01/14/2010 01:30PM CAT. NO. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASIONABLIE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE

55-0580174

304-925-0253

01/14/10

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TITLE

Secretary

**\*709045227** 

511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

304-925-0253

#### Request for Quotation

DEP14832

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

T

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R **601 57TH STREET SE** CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/22/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 01/14/2010 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDIN OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE OPENING DATE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 SIGNATURE 01/14/10

55-0580174



**ADDUM** 

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

## Request for Quotation

DEP14832

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE 1 2

AD	DRESS CORRE	SPONDENCE	TO ATTENTION	OF.
сниск	BOWMAN			
304-55	58-2157			

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

위 DI 를 OI 표 61

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	Ε		SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/22/ ID OPENING DATE:									
	Bitter States in the	01/14/		CAT.			OF	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	HOP	NO.	ITE	M NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	BIDDER THE SA ORIGIN ADDEND ADDEND	S AND ME RUL AL BID UM DOC UM THA	SUBMI ES AN DING UMENT T IS	TTED D REG DOCUM . TH ISSUE	TO THE ULATIO ENT SH E ONLY D FOR	STATE PUNS THAT A	JRCH APPL APP N M PUR		ON.
	REV. 1 EXHIBI				D.F.	01101110		DED14070	
					RE	QUISITION	INC	.: .DEP14832	• • •
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT				
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ADE TH		RY	OWING CHECKE REVISIONS TO C.	
	ADDEND	UM NO.	's:	٠.					
		·						•	
	NO. 1	• • • • • •	• •				Í		
	NO. 2								
	NO. 3		• •				.   .		
	NO. 4								
	NO. 5		••						
	I UNDĖ	RSTAND	THAT	FAIL	URE TO	CONFIRM	THE	RECEIPT OF	тн
		Λ <sub>1</sub>		SEE REV	ÆRSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND C	ONDIT		
GNATURE DWW	$\sqrt{2}$	Clay	/		•	TELEPHONE	304 <b>-</b>	925 <b>-</b> 0253	O1/14/10
TLE	ecretary	, P	NN	55 <b>-</b>	-0580174		. 3	ADDRESS CHAN	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14832

304-558-2157

PAGE

13

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

SHIP PTO

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ΓED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
11/22/									
BID OPENING DATE:		01/14/	2010		TO Standard Commercia (Commercia	BID	OPENING TIME	<u> </u>	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	ADDEND	UM(S)	MAY B	E CAU	SE FOR RE	JECTION	OF BIDS.		
!	REPRES Oral d And an	ENTATI ISCUSS Y STAT	ON MA ION H E PER	DE OR ELD B Sonne	ETWEEN VE L IS NOT	TO BE M ENDOR'S BINDING	ADE DURING AREPRESENTATE ONLY THE		
					WRITING A FFICIAL A		D TO THE IS BINDING	•	·
	• • • • •	)	im	$\mathcal{A}$	Clary	• • • • • •	SIGNATURE		
		Gre	en Mou	ntain	Company <sup>V</sup>		COMPANY		
			1/1	4/10	• • • • • • • •	• • • • • •	DATE		
	REV. 1	1/96		. *					
				NOT	ICE				
	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED	T0:			
	P B 2	URCHAS UILDIN	ING D G 15 Shing	IVISI TON S	INISTRATI ON TREET, EA 5305-0130	ST			
		VELOPE			THIS INF D MAY NOT		N ON THE FAC SIDERED:	CE OF	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			1	SEE REV	ÆRSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	DITIONS		
SIGNATURE I	W C	r-Cla	<del></del>			304	-925-0253	DATE 0	1/14/10
See	credary	FE	M ()	55 <b>-</b> 0	580174			CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

Sechetaily

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEP14832** 

Í4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

**\*709045227** 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET CHARLESTON WV 25304

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R

601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN		TEI	RMS OF SAI	£	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/22/ BID OPENING DATE:		01/14/	/2010			חזם	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	Siconocomorphic	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NU		UNIT PRICE	
	QOAI,	110	GOT	NO.	H EW NO	MOEN	UNITERICE	AMOUNT
	BUYER:				CB-23			
	DO I ZIK				CD 23	·		
	RFQ. N	0.:			DEP1483	<b>52</b> ·		
	BID OP	FNTNG	DATE:		01/14/2	ากาก		
					0171472	.010		
	BID OP	ENTNO	TTME		1 70 01			
	יאט מדי	CHING	I TWE:		1:30 PM			
	PLEASE	PROVI	DE A	FAX N	UMBER IN NG YOUR B	CASE IT	IS NECESSARY	
	IU CON	IACI Y	OU KE					
	<b></b>			30	4-925-9230			
	VENDOD	SHUIII	n elib	MTT W	ITU TUETO	יד חזמ	E CURRENT	
	REMIT-1	TO ADD	RESS	TO BE	USED FOR	PAYMEN	T PROCESSING:	
					11 50th St			
i				Char	leston, W	25304		• •
***	D. 5405	DD 7 1.17						
	PLEASE CONCERN				AME OF PE	RSON 10	CONTACT	•
					OI			
		• • • • • •	• • • • •	Jo	dy Clay	• • • • • •	• • • • • • • • • • • • •	. •
NATURE \\_		$\alpha$		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T			DATE
1 Daw	~\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	llar	γ			30	4-925-0253	DATE 01/14/10
-E Se	echetaily	FE	· (^)	55-	0580174		ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

55-0580174

# Rachel Refuse & Structures Requisition# DEP14832

#### Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:	Green Mountain Company				
Address:	511 50th St.				
	Charleston, WV 25304				

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM	1		ANTITY DESCRIPTION		AMOUNT
NO.	QUANTITY		DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
					00 000 00
1.0	1	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	s 29,000.00
2.0	1	LS	Construction Layout Stakes (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 14,000.00
3.0	1	LS	Quality Control (Limited to 3% of the Total Bid)	LS	\$ 8,000.00
4.0	1	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	s 29,000.00
5.0	2,000	LF	Sediment Control	.50	
6.0	17	AC	Revegetation	100.00	\$ 1,700.00
7.1	367	LF	2-foot Grouted Riprap Channel	85.00	\$ 31,195.00
7.2	210	LF	4-foot Grouted Riprap Channel	95.00	
7.3	250	LF	2-foot Riprap Channel	45.00	\$ 11,250.00
7.4	350	LF	4-foot Riprap Channel	55.00	\$ 19,250.00
7.5	770	LF	Grass Lined Ditch	8.00	\$ 6.160.00
7.6	1	EA	Splash Pad	4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
7.7	1	EA	Drive Through Channel	8,025.00	\$ 8,025,00
8.1	11,000	CY	Unclassified Excavation	3.00	
8.2	33,000	SY	Soil Cover	.10	\$ 3,300.00
12.1	575	LF	Type I Guardrail	20.00	\$ 11.500.00
12.2	675	LF	Chain-link Fence	38.00	\$ 25,650.00
13	1	LS	Demolition & Removal of Abandoned Mine Structures (Limited to 15% of		is '
		1	Total Bid)	44000.00	44,000.00
<b>*******</b>	<b>**********</b>	***************************************		***************************************	
	<b>***********</b>		TOTAL		\$ 299,980.00

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: O1/31/2010

#### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Address: 511 50th S	Mountain Compar			0580174
City: <u> </u>	State: WV Zi	p Code: <u>25304</u> iodymay@aol.co	m	)4 <u>-925-02</u> 53
		Journal, Caronin 1		
Part B: Legal Structure			•	
() Sol () Other (please specify)	le Proprietorship	() Partnership	()LLC	
Part C: Certifying and updations of the following options.	ing information in the follow the instructio	Applicant/Violatorns for that option, a	System (AV nd sign belov	S). Select only v.
I, Tammy J. Clay	, hav	e the express autho	rity to certify	that:
(print name)  X Information on the a date. If you select th Sign and date below	ttached Entity OFT fr is option, you must at and do not complete	tach an Entity Of I	e, complete, a from AVS to	nd upto- this form.
the information in A	on on the attached Er VS for my company; y OFT from AVS to ton. Sign and date belo	must be updated. It his form. Use Part I	) to provide i	in obtion, )
Our company curren provide all informati	tly has no information on required in Part D	n in AVS. If you sel . Sign and date belo	ect this options and compl	n, you must ete Part D.
1/14/10 Date	Sig	mature Clary	5	Secretary Title
IMPORTANT!	to the accuracy of e	eisting information	in AVS, you	must obtain a

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from <a href="www.avs.osmre.~ov">www.avs.osmre.~ov</a> on the Internet.

Contractor Name: Green Mountain Company

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- · Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Begin Date:
Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Begin Date: Ending Date:
Position/Title Telephone #
% of Ownership Ending Date:
Position/Title Telephone # % of OwnershipBegin Date:
Ending Date:

#### PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 S1B, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Date: 16-Nov-2006

Applicant Violator System Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Time :09:23:53

Page: 1

(139758) GREEN MOUNTAIN CO

Total Number:

7

Enti ID	•	Name	Desc Code	Begin Date	End Date	Pct. Hold Own. Code
13975 13975 13975 13975	52 CLAY, RODNE 52 CLAY, RODNE 52 CLAY, RODNE 52 CLAY, RODNE 52 CLAY, RODNE 53 CLAY, TAMMY 54 BOWMAN, DAVI	Y W Y W Y W J	PRS SH CB DIR TRS SEC	1-Dec-1985 1-Dec-1985 1-Dec-1988 1-Dec-1988 1-Dec-1988 1-Apr-1987		100%
. / حر ب -۱-	DE DOMINAN, DAV	TD H	۷P	1-Mar-1993		

Januy J. Clay



25304

## Request for

DEP14832

P	AGE	
		-
		1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN B04-558-2157

\*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R

601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	ITED	TER	MS OF SALE		SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
12/29/ BID OPENING DATE	2009							
BID OPENING DATE	: 19000000000000	01/14/	2010	Mariananan		BID (	OPENING TIME 0:	L:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT.   NO.	ITEM NU		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	*****	****	* * * * *	ADDE	NDUM NO.	1 ****	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	
	PROJEC Q/A, A	T TO D ND THE	ISTRIB ASBES	TOS	THE PRE-E INVESTIGA	ID SIGN TION RE	& STRUCTURES -IN SHEETS, THE PORT RESULTING 12/15/2009.	
	BID OF AT 1:3		DATE &	TIM	E REMAIN	UNCHANG:	ED AS 01/14/2010	
•	*****	****	****	ио о	THER CHAN	GES ***	******	•
		į						
0001		- 1	<b>ТВ</b>	<u> </u>	962-73			
	RECLAM	1 IATION:	RESTO	RATI	ON OF LAN	D & OTH	ER PROPERTIES	
	4.			-				
	****	THIS	IS TH	E EN	O OF RFQ	DEP14	332 ***** TOTAL:	\$299,980.00
								·
							- <del></del>	
:				1		,		
	,			.				
	<u> </u>			SEE BEV	ERSE SIDE FOR 1	FRMS AND COM	NOITIONS	
SIGNATURE (	$\overline{}$	( <u>)</u> ()	•		-, 102 -104 I ON I	TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	my	- Uar	::1)X			304		01/14/10
Se	ecretar	у	<u></u>	55 <b>-</b> (	0580174		ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Agency DEP	
REQ.P.O# DEP148	332

#### **BID BOND**

	of 511 50th Street, Ch	arleston WV 25304	dersigned, <u>Green Mountain Company</u>
	ofOne Park Circle Wes	tfield Center OH	, as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Compa
Ohio			erporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of enter, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
		enal sum of <u>Five Percent</u>	
			(
wen an	a truly to be made, we jointly	and severally bind ourselves, ou	r heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
			the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Departi DEP 1	nent of Administration a certa 4832, Rachel Refuse & S	in bid or proposal, attached here tructures in Marion County,	eto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for according to plans and specifications.
<del></del>			
	NOW THEREFORE,		
	(a) If said bid shall be reject	tted or	
agreem orce ar	and shall furnish any other bo ent created by the acceptanc nd effect. It is expressly unde	nds and insurance required by tl e of said bid, then this obligation rstood and agreed that the liabili	er into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached ne bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full ty of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
xceed	the penal amount of this oblig	gation as herein stated.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
vay imp	The Surety, for the value recognized or affected by any extention of any such extension.	ceived, hereby stipulates and ag nsion of the time within which th	rees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no e Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, P	rincipal and Surety have hereun	to set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
			The state of the s
ave ca		be affixed hereunto and these p	
	used their corporate seals to		resents to be signed by their proper officers, this
21st	used their corporate seals to day of December		resents to be signed by their proper officers, this
21st	used their corporate seals to		resents to be signed by their proper officers, this  Green Mountain Company
21st	used their corporate seals to day of December		resents to be signed by their proper officers, this
21st	used their corporate seals to day of December		Green Mountain Company  (Mame of Principal)  By
21st	used their corporate seals to day of December		Green Mountain Company  (Mame of Principal)
21st	used their corporate seals to day of December		Green Mountain Company  (Mame of Principal)  By/ Manual Must be President or
21st	used their corporate seals to day of December		Green Mountain Company  (Mame of Principal)  By  Rodney W. Clay (Must be President or Vice President)
21st	used their corporate seals to day of December		Green Mountain Company  (Name of Principal)  By/ Rodney W. Clay (Must be President or Vice President)  President  (Title)  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
21st Principa	used their corporate seals to _day of _December  I Corporate Seal		Green Mountain Company  (Mame of Principal)  By  Rodney W. Clay (Must be President or Vice President)  President  (Title)
21st Principa	used their corporate seals to _day of _December  I Corporate Seal		Green Mountain Company  (Name of Principal)  By/ Arguer  Rodney W. Clay (Must be President or Vice President)  President  (Title)  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company  (Name of Surety)
21st Principa	used their corporate seals to _day of _December  I Corporate Seal		Green Mountain Company  (Mame of Principal)  By/ Rodney W. Clay (Must be President or Vice President)  President  (Title)  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company

General Power of Attorney

**CERTIFIED COPY** 

# Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ROSS E. JOHNSON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICK B. KEE, SHEILA D. MCCORMICK, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship.

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their **Senior Executive** and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this **25th** day of **AUGUST** A.D., **2008**.

Corporate Seals Affixed SEAL

State of Ohio County of Medina SEAL SEAL

CHARTEREO S

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 25th day of AUGUST A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

ss.:

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public

My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 21st day of December A.D., 2009.



SEAL



Frank A. Carrino, Secretary arrino Secretar



## State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, COUNTY OF Kanawha, TO-WIT: David H. Bowman , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows: I am an employee of Green Mountain Company 1. (Company Name) I do hereby attest that \_\_\_\_ Green Mountain Company 2. (Company Name) maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5, The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. <u>Green Mountain Company</u> (Company Name) Title: Vice President of Operations Date: 1/14/10 Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 14th day of January, 2010 March 25, 2017 By Commission expires. OFFICIAL SEAL TAMMY J. CLAY STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Green Mountain Company 511 Street Chadaster My 2724

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

REQ N	Jo.	DEP	14832	
111 00 1	· · _			

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

#### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

#### VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

#### ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/ noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Green Moun	itain Company		
Authorized Signature:	J. Clar	Date: <u>1/14/10</u>	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)	1.0		